



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.7922 OF 2025

Shri Madhav Dattatreya Joshi

Vs.

Adv. Dattatreya Govindrao Deshpande and Others

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. A.J. Gilda, Advocate for the Petitioner.

CORAM: PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.

DATED : 12th DECEMBER, 2025

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
2. The petitioner takes an exception to the order dated 18.11.2025 passed by the Joint Charity Commissioner, Amravati Division, Amravati in proceeding under Section 41-D of the Maharashtra Public Trusts Act, 1950 (for short 'the Act'), directing the petitioner to file on record certain documents.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the documents directed to be produced are not at all related to the affairs of trust in question and without considering the relevance of the documents, the impugned order is passed. He further submits that the reasons recorded, that the document need to be produced for the purpose of examining their relevance, is erroneous approach.
4. Having regard to the contentions, issue notice to the respondents, returnable after four weeks.

5. Petitioner is permitted to serve the respondents by private mode, in addition to regular mode of service and file affidavit of service before the next date.

6. In the meantime, without insisting the petitioner to produce the documents in accordance with the impugned order, the proceedings under Section 41-D of the Act, may go on.

(PRAFULLA S. KHUBALKAR, J.)

Privet